adverse effects of changes in interest rate and foreign exchange rates as at 31 December 2009.

Annual risk by risk type Minimum Average Maximum

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Foreign exchange  24  57  121  291  218  524

Interest rate  92  139  231  347  369  554

Interest rate analysis is based on balances of financial assets not exceeding 1 year, which are all at fixed rates. Minimum and maximum exposures are calculated at shifts of 25
basis points and 100 basis points respectively. A net decrease in interest translates into a fall in profit as investment income is reduced.

CPA Australia is mainly exposed to Singapore dollars, Hong Kong dollars, Chinese yuan and Malaysian ringgits. Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis is based on outstanding
foreign currency denominated intercompany loan amounts and revenues and expenses for the year 2009. Minimum and maximum exposure are calculated at shifts of 1% and
10% change in exchange rate respectively. A positive number indicates a decrease in profit where the Australian dollar strengthens against other currencies.

22. Notes to statement of cash flows

Reconciliation of Profit After Income Tax to Net Cash

Inflow from Operating Activities

Surplus after income tax 4,077 2,267 4,072 2,246

Plus/(minus) non-operating items:

Interest income received (3,565) (4,607) (3,565) (4,607)

Plus/(minus) non-cash items:

Foreign exchange translation (88) (556) (67) (556)

Depreciation and amortisation 3,989 2,588 3,989 2,588

Net/(gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 356 100 356 100

Change in assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (133) (649) (66) (649)

(Increase)/decrease in inventories  -  -  -  -

(Increase)/decrease in other assets (480) (370) (473) (516)

Increase/(decrease) in payables (79) 1,983 (128) 2,066

Increase/(decrease) in subscriptions and fees in advance (1,810) 6,845 (1,810) 6,845

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities (768) (79) (768) (82)

Increase/(decrease) in provisions (349) 111 (357) 103

Change in items in equity

Amounts recognised in Equity relating to Defined Benefit Plan 416 (1,497) 416 (1,497)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1,566 6,136 1,599 6,043

23.  Subsequent events
No matter or circumstance has arisen since the end of the financial year to the date of this report, that has or may significantly affect the activities of the consolidated entity, the
results of those activities or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in the ensuing or any subsequent financial year.

Director's declaration

54 | CPA Australia Annual Report 2009

The Directors declare that:

(a)  in the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due
and payable;

(b)  in the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including compliance